Maine law.
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84 PRISONERS, COUNTY OF SOllIERSET. 
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SECT. 2. Said clerk shall keep 9.nd render an account of all fees 
of office as now required by law, and shall be hcld responsible for 
the same, whether actually received or not, and shall pay over the 
whole amount thereof for the use of the county, and in other 
respects, his duties shaH be the same as prescribed by law. 

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect on the first day of April next. 

[Approved March 29, 1859·.] 

Cballtel' ss. 
An nct concerning prisoners nnd· debtors· in the county of Somerset. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Re]H'esentatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. The sheriff of the county of Somerset, when the county 
commissioners of said county shall so order, shall remove all the 
prisoners and debtors in the jail in said county at the time of such 
order, to the jail in Augusta in the county of Kennebec, therein to 
be detained until by law removed 01' discharged; and all officers in 
said county of Somerset having authority to commit any prisoner 
or debtor from and after such removal of prisoners and debtors 

to said jail in Augusta for the term of one year, unless the 
commissioners shall before the expiration of said year order the 
return of such prisoners and debtors to the jail in Somerset, shall 
be authorized and required to commit such prisoner or debtor to the 
said jail in Augusta, in the same manner and with as ample author­
ization as like officers in said county of Kennebec are by law 
authorized and required to do; and the keeper of said jail in 
Augusta is hereby authorized and required to receive and detain in 
his custody all such prisoners and debtors; provided however, that 
the county of Somerset shall be liable to the county of Kennebec 
for all expenses and damages which shall accrue to the county of 
Kennebec from such removal and from any and all such commitments. 

SECT. 2. At the expiration of one year from the removal of said 
prisoners and debtors to the said jail in Augusta, or sooner if the 
county commissioners of Somerset shall so order, it shall be the 
duty of the sheriff of the county of Somerset to l~emove to the jail 
in said Somerset all persons confined in said jail at Augusta by 
virtue of this act. 

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after 

its approval by the governor. 

[Approved March 29, 1859.1 


